

11/10/2025

ISSUE DATE:

ADDENDUM NO. 2

Question 1:

Will the following timeline satisfy the 5+ years in business requirement?

- Incorporated on November 20, 2020, as Vero Beach Flight Training Academy
- Transitioned students from FlightSafety; name change submitted on May 3, 2021, to Skyborne Airline Academy

Answer 1:

The deadline for RFP submissions is November 20, 2025, at 2:00pm EST, if you can provide documentation in your submission documents that Vero Beach Flight Training Academy was incorporated prior to 2:00pm EST on November 20, 2020, yes, your five (5) years of business experience would be accepted.

Question 2:

We are based in Vero Beach, Indian River County. Will this location pose an issue with Indian River State College?

Answer 2:

See addendum modification on page 1 of this Addendum No. 2, regarding changes to **Section 6.00 Minimum Qualifications**.

Question 3:

Why is Indian River County not eligible if the current state collage does not run an aviation Program?

Answer 3:

The College does not want to recruit students from regions already served by other State Colleges and Universities. Therefore, at this time, the College is limiting recruitment to the following four counties (**Duval, Nassau, St. Johns and Clay**)